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THE SENATE
TWENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE, 2006 S . B . N O . a

STATE OF HAWAII JAN 2 5 2006

A BILL FOR AN ACT

MAKING AN APPROPRIATION FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS IN THE

AIEA AND PEARL CITY AREAS.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAILI:

SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue

general obligation bonds in the sum of $253,809,000, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, for fiscal year 2005-2006,

following capital improvements in the eleventh senatorial

district:
1. Aiea elementary school
A. Design and construction of a covered walkway
connecting building C with covered access to
the rest of the school.
Design
Construction
Total
B. Create a master plan for the eventual air
conditioning of the entire school.
Design
Total

2. Aiea intermediate school
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$ 20,000
80,000

$100,000

$200,000
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Aiea
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Upgrading of electrical infrastructure to

support expanding technology and electrical

demands.

Study

Plans

Design

Construction

Equipment
Total

high school

$ 25,000
25,000
50,000

800,000
300,000

$1,200,000

Improvements to address student/traffic

safety at campus entrance.

Plans
Design
Construction

Total

Expansion of administration

office.
Design
Construction
Equipment

Total
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$ 1,000
310,000
1,550,000

$1,861,000

$ 157,500
1,050,000
32,500

$1,240,000
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C. Redesign and improve student parking to

increase parking and flow of traffic.

Design
Construction
Total
4. Alvah Scott elementary school
A. Landscaping to stop soil erosion from the

area fronting B building and removal of
numerous rocks protruding from soil.
Study
Plans
Land
Design
Construction
Equipment
Total
5. Gustav H. Webling elementary school

A. Design, construction, and equipment for
portable classrooms to meet enrollment
needs.
Design

Construction
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$ 63,000
420,000

$483,000

$ 5,000
2,000
2,000
2,000

20,000
20,000

$51,000

$ 50,000

490,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

- S.B. NO. 24\4

Equipment
Total
6. Highlands intermediate school

A. Construction of a fence between school and

city and county park.

Design
Construction
Total
7. Lehua elementary school
A. Upgrade of electrical system to add more

technology equipment.
Design
Total
B. Replacement of B building
Study, plans, and land
Total
C. Replacement of bell system.
Design and equipment
Total
D. Additional parking.
Design and construction

Total

SB LRB 06-0713-1.doc
0000000

10,000

$550,000

$ 20,000
100,000

$120,000

$700,000

$700,000

$1,000,000

$1,000,000

$100,000

$100,000

$100,000

$100,000
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8. Momilani elementary school
A. Construction of retaining wall behind
building B.
Design
Construction
Total
9. Palisades elementary school
A. Construction of retaining wall behind

building D parking stalls.
Design
Construction
Total
10. Pearl City elementary school
A. Renovation of library.
Plans, design, and construction
Total
11. Pearl City high school
A. Connect auditorium to school water
source.
Study
Plans

Design
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$ 30,000
150,000

$180,000

$160,000
800,000

$960,000

$1,674,000

$1,674,000

$ 30,000
20,000

30,000
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Construction
Total
12. Pearl City highlands elementary school
A. Construction of a covering for existing
sidewalk located between building H
(library) and building F (cafeteria).
Design
Construction
Total
13. Pearl Ridge elementary school
A. Pave and enclose gravel parking lot.
Design and construction
Total
B. Expansion of cafeteria.
Plans, design, construction, equipment,
and artwork
Total
14. Waiau elementary school
A. Extension of parking lot.
Design
Construction

Total
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250,000

$330,000

$ 20,000
100,000

$120,000

$110,000

$110,000

$642,000

$642,000

$ 60,000
300,000

$360,000
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15. Waimalu elementary school
A. Upgrade of electrical system and

installation of air conditioning system.

Design $ 175,000
Construction 2,500,000
Equipment 500,000

Total $3,175,000

16. University of Hawaii - West Oahu
A. Ground and site improvements, construction
of infrastructure and new facilities, and
all project related costs.
Plans, design, construction,
and equipment $217,553,000
Total $217,553,000
17. Kamehameha highway improvement project
A. Plans, design, and construction for traffic,
safety and other improvements on Kamehameha

highway, Kaahumanu street to Honomanu

street.

Plans $1,000,000
Design 1,000,000
Construction 5,000,000
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Total $7,000,000
B. Plans, design and construction for traffic,
safety, and other improvements on Kamehameha

highway, Honomanu street to Center drive.

Plans $1,000,000
Design 1,000,000
Construction 5,000,000
Total $7,000,000

C. Plans, design and construction for traffic,

safety and other improvements on Kamehameha

highway, Waihona street to Kaahumanu street.

Plans $1,000,000
Design 1,000,000
Construction 5,000,000

Total $7,000,000

SECTION 2. The appropriations made for the capital
improvement projects authorized in this Act, shall not lapse at
the end of the fiscal biennium for which the appropriation is
made; provided that all appropriations which are unencumbered as
of June 30, 2008, shall lapse as of that date.

SECTION 3. The sum appropriated for the capital

improvement projects set forth in section 1, items 1 to 15 shall
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be expended by the department of education for the purposes of
this Act. Section 1, item 16 shall be expended by the
University of Hawaii for the purposes of this Act. Section 1,
item 17 shall be expended by the department of accounting and
general services.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2006.
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Report Title: S % ﬁq \q
CIP; Aiea and Pearl City; UH-West Oahu

Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects for the Aiea
and Pearl City areas.
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