JAN 2 5 2006

S.B. NO. 2919

A BILL FOR AN ACT

MAKING AN APPROPRIATION FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS IN THE AIEA AND PEARL CITY AREAS.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

SECT	ION 1. The director of finance is authorized t	o issue
general ol	bligation bonds in the sum of \$253,809,000, or	so much
thereof a	s may be necessary, for fiscal year 2005-2006,	for the
following	capital improvements in the eleventh senatoria	ıl
district:		
1. Aiea	elementary school	
Α.	Design and construction of a covered walkway	
	connecting building C with covered access to	
	the rest of the school.	
	Design	\$ 20,000
	Construction	80,000
	Total	\$100,000
В.	Create a master plan for the eventual air	
	conditioning of the entire school.	
	Design	\$200,000
	Total	\$200,000
	general of thereof a following district: 1. Aiea A.	1. Aiea elementary school A. Design and construction of a covered walkway connecting building C with covered access to the rest of the school. Design Construction Total B. Create a master plan for the eventual air conditioning of the entire school. Design

17 2. Aiea intermediate school



1		Α.	Upgrading of electrical infrastructure to		
2			support expanding technology and electrical		
3			demands.		
4			Study	\$	25,000
5			Plans		25,000
6			Design		50,000
7			Construction		800,000
8			Equipment		300,000
9			Total	\$1,	200,000
10	3.	Aiea	high school		
11		Α.	Improvements to address student/traffic		
12			safety at campus entrance.		
13			Plans	\$	1,000
14			Design		310,000
15			Construction	1,	,550 , 000
16			Total	\$1,	,861,000
17		В.	Expansion of administration		
18			office.		
19			Design	\$	157,500
20			Construction	1,	,050,000
21			Equipment		32,500
22			Total	\$1	,240,000

1		C.	Redesign and improve student parking to	
2			increase parking and flow of traffic.	
3			Design	\$ 63,000
4			Construction	420,000
5			Total	\$483,000
6	4.	Alva	h Scott elementary school	
7		Α.	Landscaping to stop soil erosion from the	
8			area fronting B building and removal of	
9			numerous rocks protruding from soil.	
10			Study	\$ 5,000
11			Plans	2,000
12			Land	2,000
13			Design	2,000
14			Construction	20,000
15			Equipment	20,000
16			Total	\$51,000
17	5.	Gust	av H. Webling elementary school	
18		Α.	Design, construction, and equipment for	
19			portable classrooms to meet enrollment	
20			needs.	
21			Design	\$ 50,000
22			Construction	490,000

1			Equipment	10,000
2			Total	\$550,000
3	6.	High	nlands intermediate school	
4		Α.	Construction of a fence between school and	
5			city and county park.	
6			Design	\$ 20,000
7			Construction	100,000
8			Total	\$120,000
9	7.	Lehu	a elementary school	
10		Α.	Upgrade of electrical system to add more	
11			technology equipment.	
12			Design	\$700,000
13			Total	\$700,000
14		В.	Replacement of B building	
15			Study, plans, and land	\$1,000,000
16			Total	\$1,000,000
17		С.	Replacement of bell system.	
18			Design and equipment	\$100,000
19			Total	\$100,000
20		D.	Additional parking.	
21			Design and construction	\$100,000
22			Total	\$100,000

1	8.	Momi	lani elementary school	
2		Α.	Construction of retaining wall behind	
3			building B.	
4			Design	\$ 30,000
5			Construction	150,000
6			Total	\$180,000
7	9.	Pali	sades elementary school	
8		Α.	Construction of retaining wall behind	
9			building D parking stalls.	
10			Design	\$160,000
11			Construction	800,000
12			Total	\$960,000
13	10.	Pear	cl City elementary school	
14		Α.	Renovation of library.	
15			Plans, design, and construction	\$1,674,000
16			Total	\$1,674,000
17	11.	Pear	cl City high school	
18		Α.	Connect auditorium to school water	
19			source.	
20			Study	\$ 30,000
21			Plans	20,000
22			Design	30,000

1			Construction	250,000
2			Total	\$330,000
3	12.	Pear	cl City highlands elementary school	
4		Α.	Construction of a covering for existing	
5			sidewalk located between building H	
6			(library) and building F (cafeteria).	
7			Design	\$ 20,000
8			Construction	100,000
9			Total	\$120,000
10	13.	Pear	cl Ridge elementary school	
11		Α.	Pave and enclose gravel parking lot.	
12			Design and construction	\$110,000
13			Total	\$110,000
14		В.	Expansion of cafeteria.	
15			Plans, design, construction, equipment,	
16			and artwork	\$642,000
17			Total	\$642,000
18	14.	Waia	au elementary school	
19		Α.	Extension of parking lot.	
20			Design	\$ 60,000
21			Construction	300,000
22			Total	\$360,000

1	15.	Waim	nalu elementary school	
2		Α.	Upgrade of electrical system and	
3			installation of air conditioning system.	
4			Design	\$ 175,000
5			Construction	2,500,000
6			Equipment	500,000
7			Total	\$3,175,000
8	16.	Univ	versity of Hawaii - West Oahu	
9		Α.	Ground and site improvements, construction	l
10			of infrastructure and new facilities, and	
11			all project related costs.	
12			Plans, design, construction,	
13			and equipment	\$217,553,000
14			Total	\$217,553,000
15	17.	Kame	ehameha highway improvement project	
16		Α.	Plans, design, and construction for traffi	.c,
17			safety and other improvements on Kamehameh	ıa
18			highway, Kaahumanu street to Honomanu	
19			street.	
20			Plans	\$1,000,000
21			Design	1,000,000
22			Construction	5,000,000

1		Total	\$7,000,000
2	В.	Plans, design and construction for traffic,	
3		safety, and other improvements on Kamehameha	ı
4		highway, Honomanu street to Center drive.	
5		Plans	\$1,000,000
6		Design	1,000,000
7		Construction	5,000,000
8		Total	\$7,000,000
9	С.	Plans, design and construction for traffic,	
10		safety and other improvements on Kamehameha	
11		highway, Waihona street to Kaahumanu street.	
12		Plans	\$1,000,000
13		Design	1,000,000
14		Construction	5,000,000
15		Total	\$7,000,000
16	SECT	TION 2. The appropriations made for the capit	al
17	improveme	ent projects authorized in this Act, shall not	lapse at
18	the end o	of the fiscal biennium for which the appropria	ation is
19	made; pro	ovided that all appropriations which are unenc	cumbered as
20	of June 3	0, 2008, shall lapse as of that date.	
21	SECT	TION 3. The sum appropriated for the capital	
22	improveme	ent projects set forth in section 1, items 1 t	to 15 shall

- 1 be expended by the department of education for the purposes of
- 2 this Act. Section 1, item 16 shall be expended by the
- 3 University of Hawaii for the purposes of this Act. Section 1,
- 4 item 17 shall be expended by the department of accounting and
- 5 general services.

7

6 SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2006.

INTRODUCED BY: Arriv

Clever w Whishekan

Somma Therendo Ko

Report Title:

CIP; Aiea and Pearl City; UH-West Oahu



Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects for the Aiea and Pearl City areas.